

**Special Case no. 40 of 2023**

**Reg. No. 41/2023**

**Order no. 02 dated 19.08.2023.**

The accused persons namely Gour Pramanick and Gunosindhu Pramanick are produced from J.C.

The I.O. is present and placed before this Court a prayer to add Sec. 5 of Immoral Traffic Prevention Act, 1956 on the ground that the victim was kept in a hotel and there she was forced to prostitution.

I have considered the statement of the victim as recorded under Sec. 164 of Cr.P.C.

Considering the said statement and the materials so far collected by the I.O., I think that there are enough grounds to add Sec. 5 of Immoral Traffic Prevention Act, 1956 in this case.

As there are some specific guideline for investigation of the case under Immoral Traffic Prevention Act, 1956, the S.R.P., Sealdah GRP is requested to take appropriate steps accordingly keeping in mind the gravity of the offence.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the S.R.P., Sealdah GRP for information and necessary action.

The accused persons will be produced on **01.09.2023**.

Bail petition filed for the accused Gour Pramanick.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Special P.P.

Considering the gravity of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on Bail and the prayer stands rejected.

To date for production and I.O.'s report.

D/C by

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/ WB00691,  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

