

Special case No. 40 of 2023 (R 41 of 2023)

Order no. 07 dated 03.10.2023.

The accused persons Gour Pramanick and Gunasindhu Pramanick are produced from JC.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Bail petition filed for the said accused person Gour Pramanick.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the materials on record.

As per the allegation of the victim she was forced for prostitution and the specific role of the accused also came out from the documents collected by the IO as well as the statement of the victim recorded U/s 164 Cr.P.C, considering the same, I am not at all inclined to release the accused person on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

Copies of the relevant document are served to the accused persons U/s 207 Cr.P.C.

Fix **18.11.2023** framing of charge (as Puja vacation intervenes).

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).

Special case No. 40 of 2023 (R 41 of 2023)

Later dated 03.10.2023

After passing of the said order, my attention was drawn by the Ld. Special PP that the owner of the said Hotel namely Sk. Rajib is still now absconding and as such, prayer was made by the IO to issue WA against the said accused.

Heard Ld. Special PP.

Perused the CD.

It is fact that the said accused is one of the vital accused persons of this case and he could not be arrested as yet.

Accordingly, issue WA against the accused Sk. Rajib.

As WA is pending, charge can not be framed.

Accordingly, fix 18.11.2023 for production and ER of WA.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1st Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).