

**Special Trial No. 01 (03)2024**  
**Special Case No. 40 of 2023**  
**Sealdah GRPS Case No. 63 dated 29.07.2023**  
**(CIS-41/2023)**

**Order No. 24 dated 02.12.2024:**

The accused person Gunasindhu Pramanik is produced from JC.

The PW2 is further examined, cross examined and discharged.

Fix **15.01.2025 and 16.01.2025** for further PW.

Bail petition as filed for the accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

I have considered the evidence of the victim.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not at all inclined to release the accused on bail and the prayer stands rejected.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Anirban Das)/WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).