

**Special Trial No. 01 (03) of 2024 ( R 41 of 2023)**

**Order No. 32 Dated: 17.06.2025**

The accused Gunasindhu Pramanik @ Gunasindhu Pramanick is present.

Ld. Special PP is present.

Today is fixed for evidence of mother of the victim.

No witness turn up.

No compliance report from the OC, Sealdah GRPS is received.

The accused submits in open court that his conducting Advocate declines to assist him and as such, he prayed for legal aid.

Under the circumstances, the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas is hereby requested to take appropriate step for appointment of defence counsel for the accused.

Fix **10.07.2025** for appearance and appointment of defence counsel

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, South 24 Parganas for information and taking necessary action.

Dictd & Corttd by me

1<sup>st</sup> A.S.J.,Sealdah

(Anirban Das) WB0691  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah